y n y j x i y n
Pin Programmable
Precision Voltage Reference
General Description
Maxim's MX584 is a temperature compensated, band-
gap voltage reference which provides pin-programm-
able output voltages of +10.00V, +7.50V. +5.00V, and
+2.50V. External components are not required for these

• Output Sources and Sinks Current
• 10mA Output Current
Ordering Information
PART TEMR RANGE PACKAGE* ERROR
MX584JH 0°C to -70°C TO-99 Can •30mV
MX584KH 0°C to +70°C TO-99 Can »10mV
MX584LH 0°C to +70° C TO-99 Can +5mV |
MX584JN 0°C to +70°C Plastic DIP • 30mV
MX584KN 0°C to +70° C Plastic DIP i lOmV
MX584LN 0°Cto+70°C Plastic DIP • 5mV
MX584JCSA 0°C to +70°C Small Outline -30mV
MX584KCSA 0°C to +70°C Small Outline -10mV
MX584LCSA 0°C to +70° C Small Outline t5mV
MX584JC/D 0°C to +70°C Dice :30mV
MX584SH -55° C to +125°C TO-99 +30mV
MX584TH -55° C to +125°C TO-99 ±10mV
MX584SQ -55°C to +125°C CERDIP 130mV |
MX584TQ -55°C to +125°C CERDIP MOmV
* All devices — 8 Lead Packages
Typical Operating Circuit
-5V Reference for CMOS DAC
/ M / J X I / W Maxim Integrated Products 1
Call toll free 1-800-998-8800 for free samples or literature.
Pin Programmable
Precision Voltage Reference
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Input Voltage V,N to Common -0.3V, +40V
Power Dissipation
Metal Can (Derate 6.7mW/ above -60=C) 600mW
CERDIP (Derate 8mW: above +75°C) 600mW
Plastic DIP (Derate 6mW/above »75°C) 450mW
Small Outline (Derate 5 3mW/ above +75°C) 400mW
Output Short-Circuit Duration (Note 1) Indefinite
Operating Temperature Range
Commercial (J, K. L) 0°C to +7CPC
Military (S. T. U) -55°C to + 125°C
Storage Temperature Range -65DC to - 150°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering 10sec) t 3 0 0 X
Dice Junct ion Temperature (T,) -55 : )C to - 150°C
Thermal Resistance, Junction to Ambient
Metal Can 150'C/W
CERDIP 125°C'W
Plastic DIP 160£:C.'W
Small Outl ine 170CC.'W
Stresses above those listed under 'Absolute Maximum Ratings" may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress tattngs
operation ot the device at these or any other conditions above those indicated in the operational sections ot the specifications is not i
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(V|N = +15V, TA = +25°C. un less o the rw i se no ted )
only and
nphed. E>
'wictiortai
posurc
PARAMETER SYMBOL
Output Voltage Tolerance
Output Voltage
Temperature Coefficient
Differential Tempco
Between Outputs
Quiescent Supply Current
Quiescent Current Tempco
Turn-on Settling Time
Noise
Long-Term Stability
Short Circuit Current
Line Regulation
Load Regulation
Output Current
CONDITIONS MIN.
I, - 0mA, At Pin 1
V 0 U T = + 10V. MX584J/S
MX584K/T
MX584L